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Holy Cross Council 8509
Kernersville, NC
January 21, 2025 (Salesian hall) Membership Meeting
(27 attendees)

[bookmark: _heading=h.gjdgxs]The meeting was called to order. WDGK L.B. Clayton led the opening prayer and the Pledge of Allegiance.  A motion was made and seconded to approve the minutes from the November membership meeting.  The motion was approved. 

Chaplains Summation and report – No Report

Grand Knight’s Report  
1. Use every opportunity as a recruiting opportunity.
2. There are opportunities to help WNC Monday-Saturday.
3. Send specific information when requesting prayers (e.g., is he a Knight, what is his wife’s name, is he having a medical procedure).
4. The pancake breakfast is February 2nd.
5. Lenten fish fry starts on March 7th.

Financial Report -WFS Paul Lutgen  
Membership report – we currently have 122 members. That’s down about 25 members from the previous year. Last year we added 7 new members, 4 transfers in and 5 transfers out.
Dues – we are about halfway through the dues. Reminder: we have regular members who pay $35 and honorary members (age 65+ and 25 years of continuous service) who pay $10. There is also honorary life (70+ years and 25 years of continuous service or deacons and priests). We have 34 honorary life members.
Balances are looking good to start the year.

Treasurer’s Report
WT Mike Reynolds reported the opening balance for November was $9500 and ended at $9600.  There were $2169 of deposits including dues, fruit sales, DASH and pancake breakfast proceeds.  There were $992 of withdrawals including a check to the Columbiettes for police and fire snacks, DASH, Christmas awards, and pancake breakfast reimbursement.
There was discussion of donation of the Happy Dollars to WNC relief (local church or charity).  The discussion was tabled until next month.

The Staddon-Cain Investment Account began with $24,064. It lost $249 in market value adjustment, and gained $135 in Dividends and Interest resulting in a closing balance of $22,150.12.  See the list and amounts under New Business.

A motion was made and seconded to approve the Treasurers Report.  The motion was approved. The detailed financial report is at the end of the minutes.

Introduction of Visitors – 
Aaron Condon was welcomed back after transferring back after a year.

Membership Report – No report

Report of Auditors and Trustees – No Report

Programs Report - WDGK Kevin Oelhafen
· Dash – on hold right now until we hear back; not sure where they will put us
· Fruit distribution – everything has been distributed; we had $2710 in sales and that will mean we will clear about $507. Thank you to everyone that helped.
· Golf tournament is May 10 at Pine Knolls. The meeting is at Folly’s on Thursday.

Report of the 4th Degree - WFN Carl Darkes – 
· January 24th the Assembly at Holy Family in Clemmons is having a Friendship & Family Dinner. Friendship starts at 6pm and dinner at 6:30pm. They would like an RSVP but are just serving pasta so shouldn’t be a problem if you just show up. They will be talking about how the Knights are helping our veterans. Representatives from several veteran’s groups will be present.
· The next 4th Degree exemplification will be Saturday, March 29th in Charlotte. Forms for candidates, observers and guests should be mailed by March 15th. If you are interested in advancing in your 4th Degree see Carl, Gene, Pete, or Dennis. 

Columbiette’s Report -Worthy Liaison Pete Pulice– 
· Dash – they want to participate again this year but are waiting for more information. 
· Golf tournament – more information needed.
· They are revising their charities and vetting them.
· They are also revising their bylaws.
· They completed their biannual audit.

Unfinished business -
· New member introduction, Timmy Mullane
· Thank you to Stan for stocking the fridge for pancake breakfasts and fish fry Fridays.
· We had an incredible Dash season.

Field Agent’s Report – No report

New Business (new motions) 
· February 2nd is the next pancake breakfast.
· February 4th is the officer’s meeting.
· February 15th Family of the Month nominations are due.

Important Dates
Sunday, February 2nd --------------------------------Pancake breakfast
Tuesday, February 4th -------------------------------Officer’s meeting
Saturday, February 15th -----------------------------Family of the Month nominations due


Happy Dollars were collected.  WGK led one decade of Rosary for sick or distressed members and recited the Prayer for the Canonization of Fr. McGivney.

WGK: declared the meeting adjourned. 


Treasurer’s reports:
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Peter Frances DeSantis, Jr.

September 12th, 1950 - January 1st, 2025



In Loving Memory

Peter Frances DeSantis, Jr., was a resident of Walkertown, NC and was born on September 12, 1950, in Bay Village, Cleveland, Ohio to the late Peter William DeSantis and Mary Ann DeSantis. A man of God was called from his earthly home to his heavenly home on Wednesday, January 1, 2025, at Grand Villa Assisted Living at Winston nursing facility. He became a member of the Holy Cross Catholic Church when he moved to North Carolina from Cleveland, Ohio. He also became a member of the Knights of Columbus at Holy Cross.

 

[bookmark: _GoBack]At an early age he practiced the Roman Catholic faith where he attended St. Stans Elementary School and completed all the Catholic Sacraments. Peter later attended South High School in Cuyahoga Public Schools, Cleveland, Ohio where he completed the 11th grade. On July 29, 1969, he decided to join the United States Marine Corps. Unfortunately, he served for one year and was dismissed. He attended Tri-C Cuyahoga Community College and enrolled in the Automotive Technology (AUTO) Program. He possessed a certification in Automotive Service Excellence (ASE) on GM vehicles. He worked for many years in the car industry and retired after 35 years of service.

 

In 2007 he was united in marriage to Rhoda Otero and they had no children together. He leaves to cherish his memory to his loving wife of 19 years of marriage to the love of his life, Rhoda Oter-DeSantis of the home; one son, Pete Vance of Cleveland, Ohio; six grandchildren, Nautica, Jazmine, Kassidy, Arianna, Pete, and Trinity; two great grandchildren, Koda and Kenai; one sister, Mary Hamby of Tennessee; one brother, Mark DeSantis of Cleveland, Ohio; one sister-in-law, Sandy DeSantis of Cleveland, Ohio; and several nieces, nephews, aunts, uncles, friends and other relatives all throughout the United States.
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  William Gerichten Obituary   Lieutenant Colonel William Stephen Gerichten, USMC (Retired), age 96, passed away on  Saturday, January 11, 2025, surrounded by his loving family at The Kempton of   Jacksonville,  North Carolina . He was born December 1, 1928, in Brooklyn, New York to William Gerichten and  Julia Swiez. He enlisted in the United States Marine Corps near  the end of World War II and rose  to the rank of Gunnery Sergeant. He was commissioned in 1952 upon returning from his brave  service as a machine gun section leader with Dog Company, 2nd Bn, 5th Marine Regiment in the  Korean War. He was a member of the elit e Honor Guard of the United States Freedom Train  Detachment, served aboard the cruiser USS JUNEAU, and served with units of the First, Second,  and Third Marine Divisions. His service concluded with the First Marine Air Wing in support of  forces in Vietnam.   He was awarded the Purple Heart while serving with the Fifth Marines at the  Chosin Reservoir, often referred to as the Frozen Chosin, and was also awarded the Combat Action  Ribbon, and Meritorious Service Medal among many others. He was also awarded the A mbassador  for Peace Medal from the Ministry of Patriots and Veteran Affairs by the Defense Attache' Major  General Pyo, Se Woo, of the Embassy of the Republic of Korea. for his brave service and sacrifice  in the Korean War. Upon retirement in 1973, he moved   to Kernersville, NC where he served the  community as a volunteer Little League Umpire from 1974 - 1986. He was very active at Holy  Cross Catholic Church, serving 30 years as Sacristan, Lector, Usher, and as an elected member of  the Parish Council. A member  of the Knights of Columbus since 1960, he served in several offices  and was a member of the Fourth Degree. He was educated at East Carolina College and the  University of Georgia. Bill Gerichten was a devoted, loving husband and father, and proud, doting  gr andfather and great - grandfather. He was preceded in death by his loving wife Catherine Evans  Gerichten, who he met in Philadelphia, PA, while serving on the Freedom Train, and his loving  wife Joan Walter Gerichten, USMC retired, who was "the answer to his  prayers", and his beloved  son David Walter Gerichten, Coastal Carolina Community College, sisters Jeanette Adolff, Round  Rock, TX, and Marie Moser, Middle Village, NY. Survivors include his son, Lt Colonel William  S. Gerichten II and wife Anne, daughter, K aren E. Gerichten Salefsky -   Vice President PNC Bank,  and husband, Larry, son, Major Glenn E. Gerichten, and wife Kandy, Eight grandchildren  -   Dr.  Corinne S. Edwards, (Wingate), Lt Col William B. Gerichten, (Sandy), Larry T Salefsky II,  (Hannah PA), Sarah E . Gerichten, Victoria L. Gerichten, Kaitlin E. Gerichten, RN, Hayley L.  Stijak (Gordan), and Emilee M. Gerichten, Ten Great - Grandchildren -   Ella, Vanessa, Walt, Layla,  Lydia, Isla, Weston, Winston, William David, and Jaxon David, Sisters  -   Wilhelmina Jordan   of  Marion, IA, Judith Cordts, Mt Pleasant, PA, Carol Ferguson, Narrowsburg, NY, and Brother,  James Gerichten, W Sugarloaf, PA. Special families  -   Brian & Michelle Cleckner & family, Dawn  & Michael Bellas and family, and his devoted caretaker, Demetria hav e been treasured family  friends.    
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Account deposits

- $            Culture of Life

$0.00Fish Fry

Previous New 

$0.00Dues 

Checking Account Balance Movement Deposits Withdrawls Balance

$626.00Pancake Breakfast

General Council Funds -$688.87 $0.00 $0.00 $4.75 -$693.62Adm/Misc $0.00Pavilion Project

Prepaid Dues, Jan-Jun Accrual -$143.91 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$143.91GC $66.00RSVP

State Raffle Accrual $110.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $110.00GC $0.00Dash Proceeds

Special Projects Coats 4 Kids $234.10 $0.00 $1,800.00 $1,934.10 $100.00 $1,800.00Coats 4 Kids

Special Projects Golf $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00LAMB/Various $57.25Happy Dollars

Special Projects Fruit Sales $0.00 $2,290.00 $0.00 $2,290.00 $2,290.00Fruit Sales

Special Projects Fish Fry $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00GC

Special Projects Dash $3,496.16 $0.00 $3,023.42 $472.74LAMB  $0.00Parish Dash

Special Projects Misc $1,364.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,364.00GC $0.00State Conv Refund

Special Projects Honeybee -$35.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$35.00LAMB

Special Project Pavilion $509.03 $0.00 $0.00 $134.61 $374.42Pavilion BBQ

Pancake Breakfast Account $1,191.47 $0.00 $626.00 $103.86 $1,713.61GC $0.00State Raffle Accrual

Happy Dollars Accrual $802.00 $57.25 $0.00 $859.25Crisis Control $0.00Priest Emerg

8509 Heart Fund Accrual $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Heart Assoc $4,839.25Total

Priests Emergency Fund Accrual $502.00 $0.00 $502.00Priest Emerg

Culture of Life Fund Accrual $67.50 $0.00 $0.00  $0.00 $67.50Culture of Life Account withdrawals

Staddon-Cain Fund Accrual $15.46 $0.00 $0.00 $15.46Scholarship $0.00Culture of Life/State Co

RSVP Accrual $2,456.22 $0.00 $66.00 $0.00 $2,522.22Seminarian $1,934.10Chuck Tierney Coats 4 Kids Reimb

$3,023.42LAMB Fund/DASH Proceeds

Sub Total $9,880.16 $0.00 $4,839.25 $5,200.74 $9,518.67

$0.00Columbiettes - DASH

$0.00S Regitz/Pcake Bfast/Oktoberfest Reimb

Value 

Adjustment

Purchase or 

Sales

Dividends & 

Interest

$134.61Paul Lutgen/BBQ Pit Fundraiser Reimb

Staddon-Cain Investments $23,888.01 $49.83 $127.05 $24,064.89 $0.00St Co Dues Liability Ins

$0.00Catholic Advert

$0.00Supreme Per Capita

$0.00K Oelhafen Admin - Badges

$108.61D Kempka Robly/Pcake Bfast Reimb

- $            BOGO Coats for Kids

Total All Accounts $33,768.17 $4,889.08 $5,200.74 $0.00$33,583.56

$5,200.74Total

Knights of Columbus

Holy Cross Council 8509

616 South Cherry St,

Kernersville, NC 27284

Treasurer's Report November 2024
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2.


 


There are opportunities to help WNC Monday


-


Saturday.


 


3.


 


Send specific information when requesting prayers


 


(e.g., is he a Knight, what is his wife’s name, is he 


having a medical procedure).


 


4.


 


The pancake breakfast is Febr


uary 2


nd


.


 


5.


 


Lenten f


ish fry starts on March 7


th


.


 


 


Financial Report


 


-


WFS


 


Paul Lutgen


  


 


Membership report 


–


 


we currently have 122 members.


 


That’s down about 25 members from the previous 


year. Last year we added 7 new members, 4 transfers in and 5 transfers out


.


 


Dues 


–


 


we are about halfway through the dues. Reminder: we have regular members who pay $35 and 


honorary members (age 65+ and 


25


 


years of 


continuous service) who pay $10.


 


There is also honorary life (70+ 


years and 25 years of continuous service or deacons and priests). We have 34 honorary life members.


 


Balances are looking good to start the year.


 


 


Treasurer’s Report


 


WT Mike Reynolds reported the opening balance for 


November was $9500 and ended at $9600.  There were 


$2169 of deposits including dues, fruit sales, DASH and pancake breakfast proceeds.  There were $992 of 


withdrawals including a check to the Columbiettes for police and fire snacks, DASH, Christmas awards,


 


and 


pancake breakfast reimbursement.


 


There was discussion of


 


donation of


 


the 


Happy Dollars to WNC relief (local church


 


or charity


).  The 


discussion 


was tabled until next month.


 


 


The Staddon


-


Cain Investment Account began with $24,064. It lost $249 in marke


t value adjustment, and 


gained $135 in Dividends and Interest resulting in a closing balance of $22,150.12.  See the list and amounts 


under New Business.


 


 


A motion was made and seconded to approve the Treasurers Report.  The motion was approved. The detail


ed 


financial report is at the end of the minutes.
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